accounting policy had historically been to account for RDEC under IAS12 Income Tax, as a credit within the tax charge.
Following engagement with the FRC, and a review of common market practice, the Group decided to account for RDEC as
other operating income under IAS20 Government grants.

The impact of this change is to move £27.1m of RDEC income for the period ending 30 September 2022 from the tax charge
into other operating income. This consists of £7.5m of underlying income and a £19.6m specific adjusting item in relation to
the release of MoD appropriation liability.

The impact on the balance sheet is to reclassify a £23.0m receivable from current tax payable to other receivables as at 30
September 2022 as well as £14.9m from current tax to accrued expenses and other payables. There is an impact on net
assets of £4.2m at 30 September 2022 due to the deferred income impact of the updated income recognition under IAS12.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item as at 30 September 2022.

Impact on the condensed consolidated income statement for H1 FY23

All figures in £ million
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated

Revenue   673.4 - 673.4

Operating costs   (546.9) - (546.9)

Other income   6.1 27.1 33.2

EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation)

   132.6 27.1 159.7

Depreciation and amortisation   (32.5) - (32.5)

Operating profit   100.1 27.1 127.2

Finance income   6.3 - 6.3

Finance expense   (1.9) - (1.9)

Profit before tax   104.5 27.1 131.6

Taxation expense   7.9 (29.3) (21.4)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
equity shareholders   112.4 (2.2) 110.2

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 30 September 2022

All figures in £ million
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated
Assets/liabilities

Trade and other receivables   330.8 23.0 353.8

Trade and other payables   (439.3) (14.9) (454.2)

Current tax asset   18.4 (12.9) 5.5

Deferred tax liability   (134.1) 0.6 (133.5)

Other net assets   1,268.0 - 1,268.0

Net assets   1,043.8 (4.2) 1,039.6

Equity

Retained earnings   813.2 (4.2) 809.0

Share capital and other reserves   230.4 - 230.4

Non-controlling interest   0.2 - 0.2

Total equity   1,043.8 (4.2) 1,039.6

Impact on net cash

Net cash (as defined by the Group –
see glossary)

   264.0 - 264.0

37

Going-concern basis

The Group is exposed to various risks and uncertainties, the principal ones being summarised in the ‘Principal risks and
uncertainties’ section. Crystallisation of such risks, to the extent not fully mitigated, would lead to a negative impact on the
Group’s financial results but none are deemed sufficiently material to prevent the Group from continuing as a going
concern for at least the next 12 months. The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Group therefore continues to adopt the